mends that the Comptroller be authorized to pay $144 in full settlement of the 
claim. 

I therefore offer the following resolution for adoption. 
Respectfully, 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to pay 
to Mary Hicks the sum of one hundred and forty-four dollars ($144) in full settle-
ment of her claim for rent of lot on Beach street, near Jackson avenue, First Ward, 
Borough of Queens, occupied by the Department of Highways from March I, 1898, 
to March I, igoo. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted.

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby re 
quested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount 
of twenty-eight thousand dollars ($28,000) for the construction, erection and mainte 
nance of such street signs in the Borough of Brooklyn as may be determined, by the 
President of said borough; and out of such appropriation the Commissioner of 
Water Supply, Gas and Electricity is hereby authorized and empowered to provide

[...]

northwest corner of Alexander avenue and One Hundred and Fortieth street, as a 
site for a Carnegie Library in the Borough of The Bronx, and hereby requests the 
Corporation Counsel to prepare the necessary agreement for the purchase of same 
at private sale, at a price not exceeding twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars 
($22,500), which is to be presented to the Comptroller for his consent, under the 
provisions of section 149 of the Charter. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, and 

the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and

[...]

and section 170 of the Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller be authorized, 
subject to concurrence herewith by the Municipal Assembly, to issue Corporaca 
Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the 
Greater New York Charter, to the amount of one hundred and sixty-seven thousand 
dollars ($167,000), the proceeds whereof shall be paid into the "Main Sewer Relief 
and Extension Fund," so as to provide means for the construction of sewers in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, in Greene avenue, from Patchen to Bushwick avenue; Bush-
wick avenue, from Greene avenue to Weirfield street;

[...]

authorized the expenditure of two million dollars ($2,000000) for the construction of 
certain sewers in the Borough of Brooklyn, under title of "Main Sewer Relief and 
Extension Fund"; and 

Whereas, It appears that previous to January r, 1808, bonds to the amount of 

one million eight hundred and thirty-three thousand dollars ($1,833,000) had been 
issued, leaving a balance of one hundred and sixty-seven thousand dollars ($167,000) 
not acted upon; now be it 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 379,  Laws of 1894, and 
section 170 of the amended Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller be au-
thorized to, issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided 
by section 169 of the amended Greater New York Charter, to the amount of one 
hundred and sixty-seven thousand dollars ($167,000); the proceeds whereof, includ-
ing the prentit."ms on the bonds, shall be paid into the "Main Sewer Relief and Ex-
tension Fund," so as to provide means for meeting the cost of constructing main 
relief sewers in the Borough of Brooklyn as follows:

[...]

Richmond-16. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the amended Greater 

New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of bonds to an amount not exceeding seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) 
for the purpose of providing means for the completion of the construction of the 
Criminal Court Building, in the Borough of Manhattan, and that when authority 
shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized 
to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by sec-
tion 169 of the amended Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding 
seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), the proceeds thereof to be applied to the 
purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, and 

the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and

[...]

expended balances shall be transferred annually by the Comptroller to the General 
f•'un,i for the Reduction of Taxation, with the approval of the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment. 

The surplus balance in the Excise Tax Fund on December 31, 1901, available for 
transfer, was four million five hundred and fourteen thousand two hundred and 
sixty-one dollars ($4,514,261). 

The following resolutions are therefore submitted. 
Respectfully, 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Unexpended Balances of Appropriations for the Year 1897, and Previous Years, Available for Transfer to the General Fund.